Township of West Milford

Passaic County, New Jersey

~ Resolution 2023 - 218 ~

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST MILFORD, COUNTY OF PASSAIC AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY AUTHORIZING THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT FOR CURB THROUGH THE MORRIS COUNTY COOPERATIVE PRICING COUNCIL - CONTRACT #6: ROAD RESURFACING, CATEGORY E: GRANITE & CONCRETE VERTICAL CURB – (PURCHASE & INSTALLATION) TO CIFELLI & SON GENERAL CONTRACTING, INC.

WHEREAS, the Township of West Milford is a member of the Morris County Cooperative Pricing Council (State Identifier Number 6MOCCP); and

WHEREAS, the Morris County Cooperative Pricing Council has awarded Contract #6: Road Resurfacing, Category E: Granite & Concrete Vertical Curb – (Purchase & Installation) to Cifelli & Son General Contracting, Inc. and said contract was awarded through the open and competitive bidding process in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40a:11 et seq., Local Public Contracts Law; and

WHEREAS, the Township Supervising Engineering Aide has reviewed the Morris County Cooperative Pricing Council's contract and related specifications and has submitted a written recommendation that the Township of West Milford award a contract for Concrete Curb to Cifelli & Son General Contracting, Inc., utilizing the Morris County Cooperative Pricing Council - Contract #6: Road Resurfacing, Category E: Granite & Concrete Vertical Curb – (Purchase & Installation); and

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer has certified the availability of funds pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:30-5.4 in an amount not to exceed \$59,381.84 from account numbered 04-215-55-831-001 and an amount not to exceed \$8,618.16 from account numbered 04-215-55-833-008.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Township of West Milford, County of Passaic, State of New Jersey, the following:

- 1. The Township Council hereby authorizes the award of a contract through the Morris County Cooperative Pricing Council Contract #6: Road Resurfacing, Category E: Granite & Concrete Vertical Curb (Purchase & Installation) to Cifelli & Son General Contracting, Inc., 81 Franklin Avenue, Nutley, NJ 07110 in an amount not to exceed \$68,000,00
- 2. The Township's Chief Financial Officer has certified the availability of funds for same.
- 3. This resolution and contract shall be available for public inspection in the office of the Township Clerk.

Adopted: June 14, 2023	Adopted this 14 th day of June 2023
	and certified as a true copy of an original.
	William Senande, Township Clerk